
Agenda Item No: 11.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: October 1, 2020

Staff Contact: Carol Akers and James Underwood, Chief Information Officer

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding Amendment No. 1 to
Contract No. 20300031, On-call Geographic Information System Services, with Michael
Baker International, to increase the contract amount by $75,001 for a total contract amount
of $125,000 through June 30, 2021 to be funded from the GIS-Professional Services
Account.  (Carol Akers; CAkers@carson.org and Matthew Lawton; MLawton@carson.org) 

Staff Summary:  Michael Baker International provides on-call support to the Carson City
Geographic Information System (GIS) for internal services, external (public) services and
optimizing/upgrading workflows to save time/money. Staff recommends continuing the
engagement of Michael Baker International. With the proposed amendment, the total
contract amount exceeds $50,000 and therefore requires Board of Supervisors' approval. 

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendment as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
June 2, 2016 - Contract 1516-168 was approved by the Board of Supervisors for a not to exceed amount of
$100,000.

June 1, 2017 - Amendment No. 1 to Contract 1516-168 was approved by the Board of Supervisors to increase
the annual amount to $125,000 through June 30, 2018.

July 20, 2017 - Amendment No. 2 to Contract 1516-168 was approved by the Board of Supervisors to increase
the annual amount by $20,000 to $145,000 for an additional task to assist the Carson City Culture and Tourism
Authority with an interactive webmap.

June 7, 2018 - Contract 1718-224 was approved by the Board of Supervisors for a not to exceed amount of
$125,000.

June 6, 2019 - Contract 1920-002 was approved by the Board of Supervisors for a not to exceed amount of
$130,000.

Background/Issues & Analysis

1



Michael Baker International has provided excellent on-call GIS support to Carson City staff for the last four
years. Due to delays related to COVID-19, an interim contract was put in place at a lower amount, $49,999, to
continue these on-call services into Fiscal Year (FY) 2021. This funding increase will bring the on-call contract
amount for FY 2021 in line with the funding allocated for previous years.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.115(1)(b) and 625.530

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: General Fund - GIS-Professional Services Account \ 1013015-500309

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: If approved, the additional $75,001 for FY 2021 will come out of the
GIS-Professional Services Account; the available budget is $132,402.

Alternatives
Do not approve the amendment and provide alternative direction to staff.

Attachments:
20300031 Amendment 1.pdf

20300031 Executed Contract.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/697544/20300031_Amendment_1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/697543/20300031_Executed_Contract.pdf


AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
  
 

Contract No.:  20300031 
Title: On-Call Geographic Information System Services 
Amendment No.: 1 
 
 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase additional $75,001. 
 

Reason for amendment:  Increase contract amount additional $75,001, for a new total contract 
amount of $125,000, through June 30, 2021.  
 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original  
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
 
Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 
 
Approved by: 
 
(1) City Department: Information Technology 

Name/Title: James Underwood, Chief Information Officer   
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 
Name/Title: Todd Reese, Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 
 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(4) Michael Baker International: 
Name/Title:  Polly Boardman, Associate Vice President 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

3



5470 Kietzke Ln., Suite 208 | Reno, NV 89511 

Office: 775.412.4607 

August 20th, 2020 

Matthew F. Lawton, PMP, GISP 
Asset Manager 
Carson City Public Works 
3505 Butti Way 
Carson City, NV 89701 
(775) 283-7394
mlawton@carson.org

Re: Proposal for On-Call Geospatial Services, 2020-2021 

Dear Matt: 

Per your request, I am submitting this proposal for providing GIS consulting services on behalf of Michael 
Baker International, Inc. (Michael Baker).  This proposal is for a time and material contract with a not-to-
exceed budget of $125,000.  The rate table for this project was approved by the Board in June 2019 and 
will be applicable throughout the contract. 

We will provide services related to on-call GIS consulting as requested by Carson City Public Works, 
including, but not limited to, asset inventory, condition assessment, data development, quality control 
initiatives, scripting, GIS programming, map production (electronic and hard copy), and spatial analysis.  A 
scope of work and cost proposal will be provided for each task assignment under this time and material 
contract for your review and approval. 

I have attached a summary of some of the tasks we have completed for Carson City Public Works over the 
past few years, along with our ongoing and planned tasks for the upcoming fiscal year. 

Please contact me at 775-771-8784 or at pboardman@mbakerintl.com if you have any questions. 

We look forward to working with and supporting Carson City Public Works in the upcoming year. 

Sincerely, 

Polly Boardman, PMP  
Associate Vice President 

Amendment 1

4

mailto:pboardman@mbakerintl.com


 

 

 Highlights of Task Orders in Support of GIS Services 
 

 

Completed Task Examples performed by Michael Baker: 

1. S. Carson Street Right-of-Way Research: Michael Baker created polygonal representations of 
NDOT ROW along S. Carson St. to determine if NDOT documents were sufficient for inclusion in 
the GIS and also to visually represent NDOT land ownership along South Carson St. 

2. Water Allocation Will Serve List Review: We cleaned up the “Will Serve” excel spreadsheet of 
water allocations to better link incomplete building projects with water allocations.  

3. Three-Year GIS Strategic Plan: Michael Baker researched, met with stakeholders, conducted 
surveys, and wrote a GIS 3-Year Strategic Plan for Carson City. This report offers guidance to 
Carson City GIS stakeholders on the future direction of GIS resource planning and direction.  

4. Building Footprint Updates to Aerial Photography: We created and are currently maintaining the 
building footprint GIS layer on an annual basis. Footprints are aligned to the parcel fabric and 
imagery. Building footprints can aid in taxation calculations, unauthorized building additions, and 
planning.  

5. Stormwater Infrastructure Asset Inventory: We combed through construction drawings to add 
storm water features and attributes to the enterprise geodatabase. Michael Baker also performed 

Completed Ongoing Planned 
S. Carson St. Right-of-Way 
Research Parcel Fabric Maintenance GIS Quality Control Dashboard 

Water Allocation "Will Serve" List 
Review Zoning Boundary Maintenance Hazard Mitigation Plan Update GIS 

Support 

3-Year GIS Strategic Plan Land Use Boundary Maintenance Comprehensive Asset Installation 
Date Review and Update 

Building Footprint Updates to 
Aerial Photography Recorded Map Indexing 911 Commonplace to GIS Address 

Data Review 
Stormwater Infrastructure Asset 
Inventory 

Utility Runbook Updates and 
Publishing 

 

Utility Maintenance Standard 
Operating Procedure 
Documentation 

Fire Hydrant Flow Test Data Entry  

Utility Map Grid Update Map Exhibits for District Attorney  

GIS Open Data Site Setup and 
Configuration Esri Community Maps Submission  

Capital Project Planning App 
Configuration 

Asset Inventory Updates from As-
Built Drawings 

 

 COVID-19 Case Data Formatting  

Amendment 1

5



 

 

edits and attribute updates on other utilities as needed, for integration with the City’s Asset 
Management system. 

6. Utility Maintenance Standard Operating Procedure Documentation: Includes SOP Creation and 
maintenance for Utility Editing, Fire Utilities, Sewer, Reclaimed Water, Stormwater, Water and 
Utility Grid Editing. Proper documentation of methods and tools is essential for data integrity. 

7. Utility Map Grid Update: Michael Baker updated utility grids and used definition queries to 
quickly create runbooks for all utilities under one grid feature class. We also streamlined 
processes to create efficiencies and insure reproducibility.  

8. GIS Open Data Site Setup and Configuration: We set up and are currently maintaining an ArcGIS 
Hub page to host Carson City Open Data, including data preparation and loading. The Open Data 
site reduces the number of public requests for GIS data and the need for person to person 
interaction, thus serving the community in a quick and efficient manner.  

9. Capital Project Planning App Configuration: A series of web applications was designed to allow 
users to create, plan, and track projects though project lifecycle, with added Smartsheet 
integration. The Capital Project Planning Applications streamline project planning through 
applications designed to allow all stakeholders to collaborate, review, and monitor projects at any 
point in the project lifecycle. 

 

Ongoing Tasks in Support of Public Works 

1. Parcel Fabric Maintenance: Michael Baker performed document research and collection, pilot 
project area deliverable and review, rebuilt 3,500 parcels using COGO, tied parcels into the parcel 
fabric, attributed APNs, and performed quality assessment on 15,500 parcels already 
incorporated into parcel fabric. Ongoing updates to the parcel fabric are performed within a 3-5 
day window of receiving the source documents for new developments. Esri’s parcel fabric tools 
allow Carson City to store assessor data and recorded map data in the same model, reducing the 
number of competing parcel data sets used in a local government.  

2. Zoning Boundary Maintenance: We performed a comprehensive realignment of the GIS zoning 
boundaries and will maintain them in accordance with the parcel fabric. Alignment keeps data 
standardized, reduces discrepancies,  and keeps data current so that researched questions may 
be answered quickly and accurately.  

3. Land Use Boundary Maintenance: We aligned the GIS planned land use boundaries with the 
parcel fabric and will continue to maintain boundary alignment. Alignment keeps data 
standardized, reduces discrepancies, and keeps data current so research questions may be 
answered quickly and accurately.  

4. Recorded Map Indexing: We created a spatial record of the parcel footprints for recorded maps 
from the City, and this is continually updated with development and parcel updates. This spatial 

Amendment 1

6



 

 

record allows users to determine which recorded maps pertain to a specific area without having 
to open each map individually.  

5. Utility Runbook Updates and Publishing: Michael Baker created and currently maintains the 
utility runbooks for Water, Sewer, Storm Water, Reclaimed Water and Fire Hydrants. These 
runbooks provide standardized maps for utility managers and engineers and are available for 
quick reference.  

6. Fire Hydrant Flow Test Data Entry: We populate and enter test results and flow test forms into 
the GIS. Consolidating this and other data into the GIS creates efficiencies so users do not have to 
refer to multiple sources.  

7. Map Exhibits for District Attorney: We create map exhibits for the District Attorney’s court cases, 
when needed. GIS data can be extended to other departments who need map representations or 
figures as visual aid.  

8. Esri Community Maps Submission: We prepared, uploaded, and continually refresh selected 
Open Data layers to the Esri Community Maps program. Sharing standardized data with the GIS 
community allows users to extend the usefulness of the data, keeps data standard and current, 
and frees up staff who might normally be responding to a GIS request. 

9. Asset Inventory Updates from As-Built Drawings: We performed a pilot project that included 
updates from as-built maps that include file number and install dates. The plan is to update install 
dates and file numbers for Sewer, Storm Water, and Water feature classes. This effort 
consolidates data into one central location, providing efficiency and standardization. 

10. COVID-19 Case Data Formatting: At the beginning of the pandemic, we formatted COVID-19 case 
data for the Carson City Epidemiologist to prep for automated input into public-facing COVID-19 
case web portal. This effort provides a quick reformatting of data so staff can provide it to the 
public efficiently and accurately. 

 

Planned Tasks for 2020-2021 Contract Year 

1. GIS Quality Control Dashboard: This application will allow a quick view of GIS data for the Asset 
Manager and GIS editors to track data quality issues and correct them. 

2. Hazard Mitigation Plan Update GIS Support: In 2021, Carson City will be performing the 5-year 
update of its Hazard Mitigation Plan, which includes the update of various GIS data layers, maps, 
and figures. 

3. Comprehensive Asset Installation Date Review and Update: To better estimate asset useful life 
and forecast asset replacement, a comprehensive review of construction date from as-built 
drawings will be used to update various asset classes in the GIS database.  

4. 911 Commonplace to GIS Address Data Review: This effort will provide mission critical data to 
emergency operations staff for dispatch and response, by ensuring that business name and 
address data is cross-checked to the City’s GIS address database.  

Amendment 1

7



Staff Classification 2019 - 2021 Billed Rate
Project Manager $159.00
GIS Software/Systems Specialist $150.00
Technical Lead $134.00
Sr. GIS Analyst $114.00
GIS Analyst $94.00
GIS Technician $77.00
Technical Support $65.00

GIS On-Call Rates
June 4th, 2019

Amendment 1

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30


	2020-732- - Cover Page
	2020-732- - 20300031 Amendment 1.pdf
	2020-732- - 20300031 Executed Contract.pdf



